
 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     Cynthia Jaten    Agent:    
 
Parcel No.:  R0493443    Abatement Number:  202401851     
      
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $648,102 (2023) 
 
 
 

Hearing Date: January 15, 2025       Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by Wonder Maverudze 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☒  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☐not present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $618,000         
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $593,102 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The petitioner testified 
that she purchased the property in September of 2018 for $405,000 and couldn’t understand how the value, her 
taxes and other expenses could increase so substantially. In her original petition, she requested that the value be 
reduced to $593,102. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☒data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☒other - After reviewing the abatement petition, the assessor discovered that the subject property did 
not actually have a basement as originally described. He ran six different comparable sales without 
basements and concluded to a reduced value of $618,000. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  (1212) Residential 
                 
Total Actual Value: $618,000 (2023 new recommended value) 
 

e. Reasons are as follows: After correcting the property characteristics by taking off the basement 
mistakenly assessed, the assessor  ran six different comparable sales without basements and concluded 
to a recommended value of $618,000. I agree with the assessor’s recommended value based on the new 
comparables. 
 

 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☒  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☐  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      1-15-2025 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202401851 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0493443
Totals

Account #
R0493443

Account #

R0493443
Totals

($7.43) $205.16
$4,182.44 $3,969.85 $212.59 $146.20 $138.77 ($7.43) $205.16
$4,182.44 $3,969.85 $212.59 $146.20 $138.77

Final Refund Amounts with Property Tax Relief Rebate Adjustments
* If the tax rebate fields are blank that means there was no rebate check issued for that account

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Taxes

Tax Refund 
Amount

Tax Rebate 
Original

Tax Rebate 
Final

Tax Rebate 
Adjustment

Final Refund 
Amount

*Adjustments
Adjustment Description Adjustment Amount

SB-001 Residential 55k Exemption ($55,000)

$3,969.85 $212.59
$648,102 $39,740 $4,182.44 $618,000 $37,720 $3,969.85 $212.59
$648,102 $39,740 $4,182.44 $618,000 $37,720

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$563,000 $37,720 $3,969.85

R0493443 1112 1750 $198,958 $0
1212 1750 $419,042 ($55,000)
Account Total: $618,000

$26,410 10.5245% $2,779.52

($55,000)

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$364,042 6.700% $24,390 10.5245% $2,566.93
$198,958 6.700% $13,330 10.5245% $1,402.92

$198,958 6.700% $13,330 10.5245% $1,402.92R0493443 1112 1750 $198,958 $0
1212 1750 $449,144 ($55,000)
Account Total: $648,102 ($55,000) $593,102 $39,740 $4,182.44

$394,144 6.700%

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$593,102 Assessor Final 
Review Value $648,102

Original Recommendation: The subject is an average quality 2 story home at 3676 Happyheart Way, Castle Rock. The Petitioner is 
appealing the 2023 and 2024 valuation stating the reasons for the abatement is “high valuation based on September 2018 purchase of 
the subject property for $405,000”.  The Petitioner is requesting a new value of $593,102. No comparable sales were provided by the 
Petitioner.  We did not consider the Petitioner’s subject property comparable sale as it is outside the study period.  The adjusted 
comparable sales range from $640,000 to $668,000.   Based on the range of adjusted comparable sales, the market analysis indicates no 
adjustment to the 2023 market value of $648,102.   Hearing Officer Recommendation: Adjusted at the 1/15/25 hearing based on 
basement removal and comparable sales.

Petitioner CYNTHIA J JATEN & SUZANNE 
PLATT

Reason Data collected from the preceding 24 month study period 
supports the current assessment on your property.Agent

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Tax Year 2023 Review Appraiser BAF

Date Received 10/18/2024 Recommendation Revised as per Hearing Officer's Recommendation

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202401851
Abatement # 202401851 Staff Appraiser WOM 











 1 

 
 

DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 
REFEREE WORKSHEET 

 
 

 
Petitioner:     Milestone Borrower LLC  Agent:  David Johnson  
 
Parcel No.:  R0394307    Abatement Number:  202401907     
      
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $1,980,000 (2022) 
 
 
 

Hearing Date: January 15, 2025       Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by – Administrative denial. 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☒not present/represented by David Johnson 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $1,980,000 (No change)            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $1,590,000 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The petitioner requested 
an administrative denial. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☐data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☒other  - The petitioner requested an administrative denial. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  (2212) Retail 
                 
Total Actual Value: $1,980,000 (No change) 
 
Reasons are as follows: The petitioner requested an administrative denial. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☒  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      1-15-2025 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202401907 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0394307
Totals

Tax Year 2022 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 11/13/2024 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202401907
Abatement # 202401907 Staff Appraiser SJH

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$1,590,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $1,980,000

The subject property is a 6,000 sq. ft. Retail Store built in 1997. Given the lack of support provided with this petition, the Commercial 
Supervisor and the Agent agreed that the petitioner will take Administrative Deny and move this appeal on to the Board of Assessment 
Appeals.        

Petitioner MILESTONE BORROWER LLC 

Reason Insufficient data was provided to warrant a value change to 
this parcel.Agent JOSEPH C. SANSONE CO.

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$300,347 29.000% $87,100 6.6632% $5,803.65R0394307 2112 0217 $300,347 $0
2212 0217 $1,679,653 $0
Account Total: $1,980,000 $0 $1,980,000 $574,200 $38,260.10

$1,679,653 29.000% $487,100 6.6632% $32,456.45

$0

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$1,679,653 29.000% $487,100 6.6632% $32,456.45
$300,347 29.000% $87,100 6.6632% $5,803.65

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$1,980,000 $574,200 $38,260.10

R0394307 2112 0217 $300,347 $0
2212 0217 $1,679,653 $0
Account Total: $1,980,000

$38,260.10 $0.00
$1,980,000 $574,200 $38,260.10 $1,980,000 $574,200 $38,260.10 $0.00
$1,980,000 $574,200 $38,260.10 $1,980,000 $574,200







































 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     Milestone Borrower LLC  Agent:  David Johnson  
 
Parcel No.:  R0394306    Abatement Number:  202401909     
      
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $5,371,080 (2022) 
 
 
 

Hearing Date: January 15, 2025       Hearing Time: 10:30 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by – Administrative denial. 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☒not present/represented by David Johnson 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $5,371,080 (No change)            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $4,314,000 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The petitioner requested 
an administrative denial. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☐data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☒other - The petitioner requested an administrative denial. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  (2212) Retail 
                 
Total Actual Value: $5,371,080 (No change) 
 
Reasons are as follows: The petitioner requested an administrative denial. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☒  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      1-15-2025 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202401909 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0394306
Totals

$103,786.67 $0.00
$5,371,080 $1,557,610 $103,786.67 $5,371,080 $1,557,610 $103,786.67 $0.00
$5,371,080 $1,557,610 $103,786.67 $5,371,080 $1,557,610

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$5,371,080 $1,557,610 $103,786.67

R0394306 2112 0217 $605,358 $0
2212 0217 $4,765,722 $0
Account Total: $5,371,080

$1,382,060 6.6632% $92,089.42

$0

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$4,765,722 29.000% $1,382,060 6.6632% $92,089.42
$605,358 29.000% $175,550 6.6632% $11,697.25

$605,358 29.000% $175,550 6.6632% $11,697.25R0394306 2112 0217 $605,358 $0
2212 0217 $4,765,722 $0
Account Total: $5,371,080 $0 $5,371,080 $1,557,610 $103,786.67

$4,765,722 29.000%

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$4,314,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $5,371,080

The subject property is a 16,276 sq. ft. Shopping Center built in 1997. Given the lack of support provided with this petition, the 
Commercial Supervisor and the Agent agreed that the petitioner will take Administrative Deny and move this appeal on to the Board of 
Assessment Appeals.        
                       

Petitioner MILESTONE BORROWER LLC 

Reason Insufficient data was provided to warrant a value change to 
this parcel.Agent JOSEPH C. SANSONE CO.

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Tax Year 2022 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 11/13/2024 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202401909
Abatement # 202401909 Staff Appraiser SJH







































 1 

 
DOUGLAS COUNTY ABATEMENT HEARING 

REFEREE WORKSHEET 
 
 

 
Petitioner:     JZKM LLC    Agent:  David Johnson  
 
Parcel No.:  R0329705    Abatement Number:  202401908     
      
 
Assessor's Original Value:  $2,438,100 (2022) 
 
 
 

Hearing Date: January 15, 2025       Hearing Time: 11:00 a.m. 
 
 
 
1.     The Douglas County Assessor was represented at the hearing by - Administrative denial. 
 
2.     The Petitioner was: 
  a.     ☐  present 
  b.    ☐  not present 
  c.     ☐  present/represented by Click here to enter text. 
  d.     ☒not present/represented by David Johnson 
 
 
3.      Assessor's Recommended Value:   $2,438,100 (No change)            
 
 
 Petitioner’s Requested Value:    $2,165,000 
                                    
 
 
4.     Petitioner presented the following testimony and documents in support of the claim:  The petitioner requested 
an administrative denial. 
 
   



 2 

 
                                                                  
 
 
5.     The Assessor presented the following testimony and documents in support of the Assessor's position: 
 
 a.     ☐data from sales of comparable properties which sold during the applicable time period; and /or 
 b.     ☐valuation using the cost approach; and/or 
 c.     ☐a valuation using the income approach; and/or 

d. ☒other - The petitioner requested an administrative denial. 
 

THE REFEREE FINDS AND RECOMMENDS THAT THE PROPER CLASSIFICATION AND 
ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ARE: 
 
Classification:  (2230) Industrial) 
                 
Total Actual Value: $2,438,100 (No change) 
 
Reasons are as follows: The petitioner requested an administrative denial. 
 
 
IT IS THEREFORE RECOMMENDED that for the above-stated reasons, the Petition for Abatement is: 
 
                 a.  ☐Approved and the value of the subject property is reduced as set forth in the Findings and 
Recommendations herein 
 
      b.  ☐  Approved in part as set forth in the Findings and Recommendations herein 
 
      c.   ☐  Denied after abatement hearing          
 
      d.  ☒  Administrative Denial is Granted 
                                                   
                                                                                                           
       
REFEREE: 
 

 
s/ Jeffrey Hamilton      1-15-2025 
Name                                                                                         Date 
 
 
Abatement Log No.  202401908 
 



Account #

Account #

Account #

R0329705
Totals

$64,596.79 $0.00
$2,438,100 $707,050 $64,596.79 $2,438,100 $707,050 $64,596.79 $0.00
$2,438,100 $707,050 $64,596.79 $2,438,100 $707,050

Refund Amounts
Original Total 
Actual Value

Original Adj 
Total Assessed

Original Total 
Taxes

Final Total 
Actual Value

Final Adj 
Total Assessed

Final Total 
Taxes

Refund 
Amount

$2,438,100 $707,050 $64,596.79

R0329705 2130 3702 $392,040 $0
2230 3702 $2,046,060 $0
Account Total: $2,438,100

$593,360 9.1361% $54,209.96

$0

Final Values
Abstract

Code
Tax  

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

$2,046,060 29.000% $593,360 9.1361% $54,209.96
$392,040 29.000% $113,690 9.1361% $10,386.83

$392,040 29.000% $113,690 9.1361% $10,386.83R0329705 2130 3702 $392,040 $0
2230 3702 $2,046,060 $0
Account Total: $2,438,100 $0 $2,438,100 $707,050 $64,596.79

$2,046,060 29.000%

Original Values
Abstract 

Code
Tax

District
Actual
Value

*Adjustment
if applicable

Adjusted 
Actual

Assmt 
Rate

Adjusted 
Assessed Tax Rate Tax Amount

Petitioner's Requested 
Value

$2,165,000 Assessor Final 
Review Value $2,438,100

The subject property is a 18,060 sq. ft. Industrial Flex Mall Building built in 1998. Given the lack of support provided with this petition, the 
Commercial Supervisor and the Agent agreed that the petitioner will take Administrative Deny and move this appeal on to the Board of 
Assessment Appeals.        

Petitioner JZKM LLC 

Reason Insufficient data was provided to warrant a value change to 
this parcel.Agent JOSEPH C. SANSONE CO.

Petitioner's Request Value Too High

Tax Year 2022 Review Appraiser SJH

Date Received 11/13/2024 Recommendation Deny

Transmittal Sheet for Abatement #:  202401908
Abatement # 202401908 Staff Appraiser SJH




























	ADPDB35.tmp
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit

	Abatement Spreadsheet.pdf
	Abatement Transmittal Sheet wit


